## AGREEMENT FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT)

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS <u>12th</u> DAY OF <u>November</u>, 2019, by and between the Palo Verde Community College District ("District") and <u>Precise Builders</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").**WITNESSETH**: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: 2019-03 COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING RENOVATIONS ("Project" or "Contract" or "Work")

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications and submission of all documents required to secure funding or by the Division of the State Architect for close-out of the Project, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to the approval of, the District or its authorized representative.

- 2. The Contract Documents: The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- 3. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, modifications, beginning with the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining Division 0 documents, which shall control over figured dimensions, which shall control over large-scale drawings, which shall control over small-scale drawings. In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.
- 4. Time for Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed no later than May 31, 2020. Contractor and District expressly agree that this stated time for completion of the Work is reasonable for this Project.
- 5. Completion-Extension of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 6. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the District the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) per day as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work.

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty.

In the event any portion of the liquidated damages are not paid to the District, the District may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The District's right to assess liquidated damages is as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

- 7. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.
- Insurance and Bonds: Before commencing the Work, Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.

8.

- 9. Prosecution of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 10. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 11. Assignment of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 12. Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>"B"</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 13. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 14. Labor Compliance: Labor compliance is monitored and enforced by the Compliance Monitoring Unit of the Department of Industrial Relations, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the District's labor compliance program or State labor compliance, if applicable, including, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records as required by the Contract Documents, or the District cannot issue payment. Contractor and its subcontractors must register as Public Works Contractors with the Department of Industrial Relations.
- **15. Contract Price**: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Five Hundred, Seventy-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty Six Dollars (\$577,486.00)

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).

16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

CONTRACTOR	DISTRICT
PRECISE BUILDERS. By:	PALO VERDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT       By:
Title: OWNER	Title: VICE PRESIDENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

NOTE: If the party executing this Contract is a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors, authorizing the officers of said corporation to execute the Contract and the bonds required thereby must be attached hereto.

END OF DOCUMENT

# PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. CAC714967

### (100% of Contract Price)

### (Note: Principal must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Palo Verde Community College District, ("District") and <u>Precise Builders</u>, ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

### 2019-03 COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING RENOVATIONS

("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated <u>November 12</u>, 2019, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract; NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) ("Surety") are held and firmly

bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of Five Hundred, Seventy-Sevem thousand, four hundred eighty six DOLLARS

(\$577,486.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
  - Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 20<u>19</u>.

(Affix Corporate Seal)	Precise Builders, Inc			
	Principal			
	(Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)			
	Suraty			
	Taylor J Wilstead, Attorney-in-Fact			
	Name of California Agent of Surety 2855 E Brown RD STE 9, Mesa, AZ 85213			
	Address of California Agent of Surety 877.841.6745			
	Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety			

Principal must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer. END OF DOCUMENT

### PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

Bond No. CAC714967

# (Note: Principal must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Palo Verde Community College District, (or "District") and Precise Builders, ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

2019-03 COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING RENOVATIONS ("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated <u>November 12, 2019</u> and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 8000 through 8138 and 9000 through 9510 of the Civil Code of California, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, the Principal and Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual). ("Surety") are held and firmly

bound unto all laborers. material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of <u>Five Hundred, Seventy-Seven</u> thousand, four hundred eighty six DOLLARS (<u>\$577,486.00</u>), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 8000 through 8138 and 9000 through 9510, including section 9100, of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>,

(Affix Corporate Seal)

Precise Builders, Inc

Principal

Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Pri

Principal must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Alec Kleiner; Christopher D Morrow; Cynthia Kleiner; Taylor J Wilstead

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 17th day of December , 2018



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

# STATE OF IOWA

COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 17th day of December 2018, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 18th day of November , 2019 .



POA 0018 (3/17)

No. 2482-8

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

## SAN FRANCISCO

### Amended

# **Certificate of Authority**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

of Iowa, organized under the laws of Iowa, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

# Surety, Liability, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California. THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the  $1^{st}$  day of October, 2015, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this  $1^{st}$  day of October, 2015.

Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Valerie Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

#### NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

By

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Arizona County of Maricopa

On 11/18/19 before me Kymber Rudd , Notary Public, State of Arizona, County of Maricopa, personally appeared Taylor J. Wilstead

✓ personally know to me – OR -□ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Kymber Rudd , Notary Public

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

# OPTIONAL

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

Performance & Payment Bond

INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE(S)

□ LIMITED □ GENERAL

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

TRUSTEE(S)

PARTNER(S)

□ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

| OTHER\_\_\_\_\_

2

NUMBER OF PAGES

11/18/19

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR Entity(ies)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

	-	and the second s	
	_	, y	60
AC		RI	T
me			
	~	/	
-	Contraction of the local division of the loc		

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/21/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSU EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	RANCE DO	EGATIVELY AMEND, EXTE	ND OR ALTER THE	COVEDACE	AEEODDED DV TI	IE DOLIOIEO		
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject	s an ADDIT to the term	IONAL INSURED, the poli s and conditions of the policy	olicy certain policie	DDITIONAL II s may require	NSURED provision	ns or be endor	sed. on	
this certificate does not comer rights	to the certif	icate holder in lieu of suc	h endorsement(s).			. rotatement	011	
			CONTACT Kelly Cassady					
Insurance United, Inc. dba Conservation Unit	€d		MO, NO, EXU.	559-8336		FAX (A/C, No): (602) 3	388-8110	
PO Box 759			ADDRESS: kelly@insuranceunited.com					
Higley		AZ 85236	11 1 1		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #	
INSURED	INSURERA: United fire a Observery Group					13021		
Precise Builders, Inc.			INSURER B : Benchm INSURER C :		Company		41394	
4597 CALLE EL DORADO			INSURER D :					
			INSURER E :		n			
FORT MOHAVE		AZ 86426-8315	INSURER F :	1 ar - 1				
	RTIFICATE		03		REVISION NUMB	ER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES O INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEF EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	TAIN THE IN	SURANCE AFFORDED BY TH	CONTRACT OR OTHE E POLICIES DESCRIBE N REDUCED BY PAID C	R DOCUMENT D HEREIN IS S LAIMS.	MUTH DEODEOT TO			
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre	100		
					MED EXP (Any one per		\$ 5,000	
A	Y	60520809	11/12/2019	08/27/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJ			
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGAT	0.00		
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/O		0,000	
OTHER:						\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LI (Ea accident)	MIT \$ 1,000	0,000	
					BODILY INJURY (Per p			
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		60520809	11/12/2019	08/27/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per a			
HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				8491796	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
						\$		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	S		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD					AGGREGATE	s		
DED RETENTION \$			9			s		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				10/01/2020		OTH- ER		
B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	WCB193450-00	10/01/2019		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$ 1,000,000	
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	PLOYEE \$ 1,000	1,000,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	Y LIMIT \$ 1,000	0,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC								
Palo Verde Community College District, CM, A contractors are additional insureds when agree	chitect Inspe	ector The State of California	may be attached if more sp Their officers, employe	oace is required) ees, agents, vo	lunteers and indepe	ndent		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION					
Palo Verde Community College Distri C/O Statewide Educational SEWUP 1 College Drive	t		SHOULD ANY OF T THE EXPIRATION D ACCORDANCE WIT	ATE THEREOF	SCRIBED POLICIES I , NOTICE WILL BE D ' PROVISIONS.	BE CANCELLED ELIVERED IN	BEFORE	
			AUTHORIZED REPRESEN	ITATIVE				
Blythe	c	CA 92225						
				and the second se	CORD CORPORA			

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD